

## BOROUGH OF HIGHLANDS COUNTY OF MONMOUTH

## **RESOLUTION 22-158**

## AMENDING RESOLUTION 22-003 ENTITLED RESCINDING APPROVAL OF LIQUOR LICENSE NO. 1317-33-017 FOR THE 2020-2021 TERM

**WHEREAS**, Resolution 21-137 approved the renewal of liquor license No. 1317-33-017 for licensee, Highlands Brewery LLC, for the 2021-2022 term and was passed by the Borough of Highlands on June 16, 2021; and

**WHEREAS**, the Borough of Highlands was later advised by the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control that License No. 1317-33-017 was required to petition for relief pursuant to N.J.S.A. 33:1-12.39 and N.J.S.A. 33:1-12.18 to allow for the renewal of a license that became inactive, but had failed to do so, thereby requiring that the approval of the license be rescinded; and

**WHEREAS,** Resolution 22-003 rescinded the approval of liquor license No. 1317-33-017 for the 2020-2021 term pursuant to the advice of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control and was passed by the Borough of Highlands on January 1, 2022; and

**WHEREAS,** it was the intention of the Borough of Highlands to rescind the approval of liquor license No. 1317-33017 for the 2021-2022 term as described in Resolution 21-137 rather than the 2020-2021 term.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED**, that the Borough Council of the Borough of Highlands hereby amends Resolution 22-003 to reflect that the approval of License No. 1317-33-017 is rescinded for the 2021-2022 term.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED,** that Highlands Brewery LLC may seek reapproval of its license upon receiving the required relief from the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control.

Motion to Approve R 22-158:

	INTRODUCED	SECOND	AYE	NAY	RECUSE	ABSENT
CERVANTES						Χ
CHELAK	Χ		Χ			
MELNYK		Χ	Χ			
OLSZEWSKI			Χ			
BROULLON			Χ			

This is a Certified True copy of the Original Resolution on file in the Municipal Clerk's Office.

DATE OF VOTE: July 13, 2022

Nancy Tran, Municipal Clerk Borough of Highlands